whether each scheme has a net asset or liability as at the balance sheet date. The Group determines the
net interest expense or income on the net defined benefit liability or asset for the period by applying the
discount rate as determined at the beginning of the annual period to the net defined benefit liability or
asset taking account of changes arising as a result of contributions and benefit payments.

The Group recognises net defined benefit plan assets to the extent that it is able to recover the surplus
either through reduced contributions in the future or through refunds from the plan.

The discount rate is the yield at the statement of financial position date on AA credit rated bonds
denominated in the currency of, and having maturity dates approximating to, the terms of the Group’s
obligations. A full valuation is performed every 3 years by a qualified actuary using the projected unit
credit method.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations to changes in key assumptions is presented in Note 26
Pension commitments.

2019 Mortality Lapse Expenses Fixed Interest
Yield

Equities/
Property

5%
£’000

-5%
£’000

10%
£’000

10%
£’000

-10%
£’000

20%
£’000

-20%
£’000

10%
£’000

-10%
£’000

Impact on long-term business provision (LTBP)

Fund

Non-profit fund (574) 1,966 (1,277) 2,505 (2,473) (5,607) 6,191 – –

With-profits fund 1 (30) 33 – 234 (225) (343) 393 – –

With-profits fund 2 (31) 33 – – – (243) 283 (14) 14

Change in LTBP (635) 2,032 (1,277) 2,739 (2,698) (6,193) 6,867 (14) 14

Impact on asset valuations

Fund

Non-profit fund – – – – – (3,221) 3,847 3,741 (3,741)

With-profits fund 1 – – – – – (938) 1,033 2,431 (2,431)

With-profits fund 2 – – – – – (983) 1,261 1,250 (1,250)

Change in asset
valuations

– – – – – (5,142) 6,141 7,422 (7,422)

Impact on retained earnings and the FFA

Retained earnings
(non-profit fund)

574 (1,966) 1,277 (2,505) 2,473 2,386 (2,344) 3,741 (3,741)

FFA (with-profits
funds)

61 (66) – (234) 225 (1,335) 1,618 3,695 (3,695)

Annual Report 2020OneFamily

116 117

Classification of long-term contracts

The Group has exercised judgement in its classification of long-term business between insurance and
investment contracts, which fall to be accounted for differently in accordance with the policies set out in
accounting policy G – ‘Classification of contracts’. Insurance contracts are those where significant risk is
transferred to the Group under the contract and judgement is applied in assessing whether the risk so
transferred is significant.

Fair value of financial assets and land and buildings

Market observable inputs are used wherever possible to determine the fair value of financial and